
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
Tel: 247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 10th June, 2008 
at 4.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson 
P Gruen 
T Hanley 
M Lyons 
 

M Hamilton 
S Bentley 
 

J Procter (Chair) 
G Latty 
 

T Leadley 
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 19th February and 8th April 2008.  
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT 
 
To consider the report of the Governor 
Development Officer seeking a  nomination for a 
position on the city wide Pupil Referral Units (PRU) 
Management Committee.  
 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

  PARENT PARTNERSHIP ADVISORY BOARD 
 
To consider the report of the Governor 
Development Officer seeking a  nomination for a 
position on the Parent Partnership Advisory Board  
 

11 - 
18 

8   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer in relation to Elected Member 
appointments to Outside Bodies.   
 

19 - 
38 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing the Member 
Development Annual Report 2007/08. The report 
details the achievements made in 2007/08 and 
outlines the actions taken in 2008/09. The report 
also seeks consideration of the reinstatement of 
the Member Development Working Group.  
 

39 - 
74 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, P Gruen, 
D Hollingsworth, G Latty, T Leadley and 
M Lyons 

 
 

19 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

20 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute 14 (Plans and Licensing Panels – Compulsory Training) it 
was noted that a further training session had been arranged for Wednesday 
20th February 2008. 
 

21 Leeds City Council Representation on Leeds Initiative Bodies  
 

The Director of Leeds Initiative submitted a report informing Members of the 
new administrative arrangements for the Leeds Initiative and seeking the 
appointment of Members to the Leeds Initiative Bodies. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Member Management Committee be the appointing body for 

Members to the Leeds Initiative bodies.detailed in the report. 
 
(b) That Members be appointed to the following bodies: 
 

Partnership 
 

Councillors nominated as Members 

Leeds Initiative assembly Councillor A Carter 
Councillor R Brett 
Councillor K Wakefield or nominee 
 

Leeds Initiative executive Councillor A Carter 
Councillor R Brett 
Councillor K Wakefield or nominee 
 

Leeds Initiative going up a 
league board 
 

Councillor A Carter 
Councillor R Brett 
Councillor K Wakefield or nominee 
 

Leeds Initiative narrowing 
the gap board 

Councillor M Harris 
Councillor A Carter 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
 

 

 Councillor R Brett 
Councillor K Wakefield or nominee 
 

Children Leeds partnership Councillor S Golton 
Councillor R Harker 
Councillor T Murray 
Councillor R Feldman 
 

Skills and economy 
partnership 

Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor S Golton 
Councillor A Ogilvie 
 

Culture partnership Councillor J Procter 
Councillor A Taylor 
Councillor R Harington 
 

Safer Leeds Partnership 
 

Councillor J L Carter 
Councillor R Lewis 
+1 Lib Dem nominee 
 

Healthy Leeds Partnership Councillor B Lancaster 
Councillor P Harrand 
Councillor S Armitage 
 

Transport Partnership Councillor A Carter 
Councillor E Minkin 
Councillor D Blackburn 
Councillor R Downes 
 

Climate change Councillor S Smith 
Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor J Blake 
 

 
 

22 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an update 
on the current position regarding Member appointments and provided an 
update in relation to: 

• Roseville Enterprises Board of Management 

• Parent Partnership Advisory Board 

• Appointments made since October 2007 by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That Councillor Finnigan be appointed to the Roseville Enterprises 

Board of Management  
(b) That consideration of an appointment to the Parent Partnership 

Advisory Board be deferred until further information is provided 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
 

 

particularly in relation to the role and responsibilities of the Elected 
Member on this Board, and why there is provision for only one Elected 
Member on a Board of this size. 

(c) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) since the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 4.45 pm). 
 

23 Members' ICT Developments  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an update 
on issues in relation to Members’ ICT  systems particularly in relation to: 

• The provision of Personal Digital Assistants to Members 

• The establishment of a group of members to work with officers to 
investigate appropriate Case Management Solutions and progress 
residual issues emanating from the ICT upgrade 

• ICT support arrangements for Members 

• A recent request for software 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To receive and note the report 
(b) That officers liaise with the current contract provider to establish if calls 

from PDA’s to internal numbers can be made at no cost. 
(c) That the request for software made since the last meeting of this 

Committee be noted. 
(d) That officers investigate the possibility of placing the Members IT 

number within the yellow pages of the Council Diary. 
 
 
 

Outside Body Member Appointed 
 

Leeds College of Building  Cllr K Hussain  

Grand Theatre Enterprises Ltd Cllr Blake 

Grand Theatre Enterprises Ltd Cllr Townsley 

Children Leeds Partnership Cllr Golton 

Ass of West Yorks Authorities Cllr Brett 

Leeds Initiative Board Cllr Brett 

SIGOMA Cllr Brett 

Yorks&Humber Employers Ctte Cllr Brett  

Local Govt Yorks & Humber Cllr Brett 

Yorkshire Tourist Board Cllr Downes 

Affordable Housing Strategic 
Partnership  

Cllr Brett 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors P Gruen, D Hollingsworth, 
T Leadley, M Lyons, and J Procter 
 

 
 
 

24 Declarations of Interests  
A declaration of interest made during the meeting is referred to in Minute 25 
(Councillor J Procter). 
 

25 Appointment of Independent Members to the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Limited Board of Management  
The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report seeking 
approval to appoint independent members to the Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Limited Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the appointment of Mr Roger Wood be approved for a period of 

one year. 
 
(b) To note the readvertisement of the trustee opportunity. 
 
(Councillor John Procter declared a personal interest in this matter as the 
Chair of the Grand Theatre and Opera House Limited Board). 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Governor Development Officer  
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 10 June 2008 
 
Subject:   Local Authority Appointment To The Pupil Referral Unit Management 
committee. 
 

        
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree a  nomination for a position on the city wide Pupil Referral Units (PRU) 

Managemen
[...]
rd decides should remain confidential. 
 
8.3 Board meetings will be held at least twice a year to coincide with reporting on the 
service development plan, but may be convened at other times through the Chair, or 
any three voting members to discuss urgent business by giving not less than three 
days notice. 
 
8.4 Written notice of meetings, the minutes of the previous board meeting and 
agendas will be sent to all members and individuals invited in a consultative capacity 
at least 7 days prior to the meeting. 
 
8.5 Items for the agenda must be submitted at least five working days prior to the 
distribution date. Any member may submit items which will be agreed by the Chair.  
 
8.6 Formal minutes will be taken at every meeting by the clerk, or by another suitable 
person in the absence of the clerk. 
 
8.7 The minutes will be considered for amendment or approval at the next meeting. 
 
8.8 Decisions made may be forwarded immediately to the LA and need not wait the 
approval of the minutes at the next meeting. 
 
8.9 Approved minutes will be open to the public, with the exception of confidential 
minutes as outlined in 8.12. 
 
8.10 The matters, if any, which by law remain confidential, or which the board deems 
confidential will not be published with the minutes. A separate confidential minute will 
be made of such matters. 
 
8.11 Copies of the approved minutes will be kept by the Parent Partnership Services 
Manager. 
 
9 Any Other Business (AOB) 
 
9.1 Immediately after the minutes of the previous meeting have been approved, 
members should inform the Chair of any items that they wish to raise under AOB. 
The board will decide whether any such item requested should be raised under AOB, 
whether it should be deferred to a subsequent meeting or whether it should not be 
heard at all. 
 
10 Urgent Action 
 
10.1. If urgent action is required a meeting may be convened as in 8.5. 
 

Page 16



 5 

11 Interests 
 
11.1. It is a requirement for all board members 
[...]
ose 
 
19 Distribution 
One copy of this Constitution will be presented to each board member, 
new members when they join, the Parent Partnership Manager and the LA. 
 
21 Statement of adoption 
 
Leeds Parent Partnership Service Advisory Board have agreed to adopt this 
Constitution. 
 

Page 17



 6 

Chair  
 
Vice Chair  
 
Date of Adoption  
 
 

Page 18



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Report to Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 10 June 2008 
 
Subject: LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

        
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the roles and responsibilities of the Member Management 

Committee in relation to Elected Member Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
1.2 The report also provides an update on the Members currently serving on outside 

bodies and details appointments made since the last meeting of this Committee in 
April 2008. 

 
2.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
2.1 This report outlines the Member Management Committee’s role in relation to Elected 

Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and asks the Committee to; 
 

• Agree a schedule detailing those organisations that the Council will continue to 
make an appointment to; 

 

• Agree the nominations to those organisations which fall to the Committee to make 
an appointment to. 

 
3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 Each year the Member Management Committee is required to review the list of 

notified Outside Bodies and determine whether the Council should make/continue to 
make an appointment  to those bodies.  The process by which this is undertaken is 
detailed in the Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (an extract of which is 
listed below, a copy of the procedure rules are appended to this report at Appendix 1 
and were approved at the Annual General Meeting on the 22nd  May 2008). 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kevin 
Tomkinson 

Tel: 2474357 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Extract from the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 

 
2.2 Each year the  Member Management Committee will review the list of notified 

Outside Bodies and will determine whether the Council should make/continue 
to make an appointment  to those bodies. 

 
2.3 Determination will be based on one or more of the following criteria being met. 
 

• The proposed appointment is a statutory requirement, or 

• The proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or 
strategic objectives, or 

• The proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities 
 
3.2 The current schedule of bodies to which appointments are made is attached at 

Appendix 2.  This schedule was agreed by Member Management Committee in May 
2007 and identifies those appointments which fall to the Committee to make.  

 
3.3 In relation to these appointments the Member Management Committee is asked to :- 
 

• confirm that the Council will continue to make an appointment to those 
organisations listed; 

• confirm the allocation of responsibility for appointments to the Member 
Management Committee  

• consider those Members which they would wish to appoint to serve on the 
organisations listed in Appendix 2 

 
3.4 The Appointments Procedure advises the Member Management Committee to have 

regard to the principle of securing an overall allocation of places which reflects the  
proportion of Members from each Political Group on the Council as a whole and to 
have regard to a Members current interests prior to making any appointment to avoid 
any potential conflict of interest. 

.  
3.5 The Member Management Committee is asked to note that Elected Members should 

normally fill all available appointments and that all appointments are subject to annual 
change unless otherwise stated in the constitution of the external organisation. Each 
appointment (including in-year replacements) runs for the municipal year, ending at 
the next Annual Council Meeting. 

3.6 It is recognised that Party Groups may not wish to take up vacancies which are made 
available to them.  In such circumstances vacancies will be notified to the Member 
Management Committee and agreement sought as to whether  the vacancy will be 
filled. 

3.7 A vacancy occurring during the municipal year will normally be referred to the Member 
Management Committee for an appointment to be made, having regard to the 
principles as described above 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1 The appointment of Elected members to the Outside Bodies detailed in the attached 

schedule contributes to the Council’s strategic functions, priorities and community 
leadership role. Page 20



 
5.0 POSITION STATEMENT 
 
5.1 The Member Management Committee met on a number of occasions in the last 

Municipal Year to make Elected Member appointments to Outside Bodies.  The 
attached schedule at Appendix 2 details the current position. 

 
5.2 Member Management Committee is asked to consider any vacancies detailed in 

Appendix 2 and make appointments to them. 
 
5.3      In considering these vacancies the Committee is asked to specifically consider the                         

following issues:- 

5.4 Groundwork Leeds 

As Members will be aware the Council currently nominates 6 Councillors to 
Groundwork Leeds and details of the Councils current appointments can be found 
detailed in the spreadsheet appended to this report. 

As a Member of the Trust the Council is entitled to attend and vote at the General 
Meetings and the Company Secretary has contacted the Council to ascertain which 
Council representative would cast the Councils vote on any matters before the 
meeting. 

Members are asked to consider nominating one of the Councils appointed 
representatives as the member who would cast any vote on behalf of the Council 

5.5 Appointments made since February 2008 

Members are advised that since the last meeting of the Committee the following change of 
appointments have been confirmed by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.6) 

 

)
. 

 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 The Member Management Committee is asked to:- 

•   Note the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 1 

• Agree the schedule at Appendix 2 detailing those organisations that the Council 
will continue to make an appointment to; 

• Agree the nominations to those organisations which fall to the Committee to make 
an appointment to; 

• Members are asked to note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 
Committee as detailed in 5.5 of the report. 

Outside Body Member 
Appointed 

Member Replaced  
 

Date 

Local Govt Yorks & Humber 
Employers Committee  

Cllr Golton Cllr Brett 3/3/08 

    

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE 
BODIES PROCEDURE RULES

Contact Name Body/Person with authority to 
change the document

Nick de la Taste 
Telephone: 247 4560 Full Council  

Page 23



Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 

Part 4  (i) 
Page 1 of 4 

Issue 1 – May 2007 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES PROCEDURE RULES 

1.0 Scope 

1.1 These Procedure Rules relate to those external organisations and partnerships 
(referred to as Outside Bodies)  which have requested the Council to appoint an 
Elected Member (or suitable nominee) to them. 

1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, these Procedure Rules do not apply to appointments to 
Joint Committees/authorities  which are reserved to Council. These are listed 
separately in Part Three (Section 1) of the Constitution - Responsibility for Local 
Choice Functions. 

1.3 Additionally it is recognised that, often at a local level, individual Elected Members 
may be personally approached to attend meetings of a variety of organisations in 
th
[...]
head Board Yes Exec Member - 

Narrowing the 

Gap or nominee

1 May-08 May-07 Mark Harris Lib Dem

Leeds Art 

Collections Fund

No No 1 May-08 May-07  John Procter Con

Leeds Childrens 

Holiday Camp 

Association

No No 1 May-08 May-07 Chris Townsley Lib Dem

Leeds Citizens 

Advice Bureau

No No 2 May-08 May-07 Vacant Lib Dem

May-08 Jun-07 Alison Lowe Lab

Leeds Civic Arts 

Guild

No No 1 May-08 May-07 Roger Harington Lab

Leeds College of 

Art and Design

No No 1 May-08 Jul-04 Graham Hyde Lab

Leeds College of 

Building

No No 1 May-08 Whips nominee Lab

Leeds College Of 

Technology 

Governing Body

No No 1 May-08 Jul-04 Clive Fox Con

Leeds Community 

Equipment Service 

Partnership Board

No No 2 May-08 May-07 debra coupar Lab

May-08 May-07 Brenda Lancaster Lib Dem

Leeds Community 

Foundation

Yes Exec Member - 

Narrowing the 

Gap or nominee

1 May-08 May-07 Mark Harris Lib Dem

Leeds Faith Forum No No 1 May-08 May-07 Vacancy Lab

LGA General 

Assembly

Yes Con group 4 May-08 Jun-07 Barry Anderson Con

all places Lib dem group May-08 Jun-07 Stuart Golton Lib Dem

Labour group May-08 Jun-07 Keith Wakefield Lab

MBI group May-08 Jun-07 Robert Finnigan MBI

LGA Urban 

Commission

Yes Executive 

Member 

Development & 

Regeneration or 

nominee

1 May-08 May-07 Andrew Carter Con

CouncilandMMC2105080.xls

Page 31



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 

2007/8

Group 

Allocation 

2007/8

Y/N

Leeds Grand 

Theatre Board And 

Opera House Board 

Of Management

Yes - all places Chair to be the 

relevant 

Executive Board 

member

5 May-2010+possiblity to renew for a further 3 yearsMay-07 John Procter Con

Lab group May 2009+possiblity to renew for a further 3 years May-07 Judith Blake Lab

Con group May 2010+possiblity to renew for a further 3 yearsSep-07 Peter Harrand Con

Lib Dem group May 2009+possiblity to renew for a further 3 years Jun-07 Chris Townsley Lib Dem

MBI group May 2008+possiblity to renew for a further 3 years May-07 Bob Gettings MBI

Leeds Grand 

Theatre Enterprises 

Ltd

Yes all places Members of 

Grand Theatre 

Board - Chair to 

be Chair of the 

Board

3 May-08 Oct-07 John Procter Con

May-08 Dec-07 Judith Blake lab

May-08 Dec-07 Chris Townsley Lib Dem

Groundwork Leeds No No 6 May-08 May-07 Geoff Driver Lab

May-08 May-07 Keith Wakefield Lab

May-08 May-07 Jane Dowson Lab

May-08 May-07 Ann Blackburn Green

May-08 Jul-07 Steve Smith Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Ralph Pryke Lib Dem

Leeds Housing 

Concern

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing or 

Nominee

1 May-08 May-07 Exec Member or 

nominee

Con

Leeds in 

Bloom/Leeds Floral 

Initiative

No No 1 May-08 May-07 Frank Robinson Con

Leeds Initiative 

Assembly

Yes Party Leaders or 

nominee

3 May-08 Feb-08 Keith Wakefield Lab

3 places May-08 Feb-08 Richard Brett Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Andrew Carter Con

Leeds Initiative - 

Executive

Yes Party Leaders or 

nominee
3 May-08 Feb-08 Richard Brett Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Andrew Carter Con

May-08 Feb-08 Keith Wakefield Lab

Leeds Initiative 

going up a league 

Board

Yes Party Leaders or 

nominee

3 May-08 Feb-08 Andrew Carter Con

May-08 Feb-08 Richard Brett Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Keith Wakefield Lab

Leeds Initiative 

Narrowing the Gap 

Board

Yes Party Leaders or 

nominee 

4 May-08 Feb-08 Andrew Carter Con

May-08 Feb-08 Richard Brett Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Mark Harris Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Keith Wakefield Lab

Leeds Initiative - 

Children Leeds 

Partnership

No 4 May-08 Feb-08 Stewart Golton Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Richard Harker Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Ronald Feldman Con

May-08 Feb-08 Thomas Murray Lab

Leeds Initiative - 

Skills and Economy 

Partnership

No 3 May-08 Feb-08 Barry Anderson Con

May-08 Feb-08 Stewart Golton Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Adam Ogilvie Lab

Leeds Initiative - 

Culture Partnership

No 3 May-08 Feb-08 John Procter Con

May-08 Feb-08 Alan Taylor Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Roger Harington Lab

Leeds Initiative - 

Healthy Leeds 

Partnership  

No 3 May-08 Feb-08 Peter Harrand Con

May-08 Feb-08 Suzi Armitage Lab

May-08 Feb-08 Brenda Lancaster Lib Dem

Leeds Initiative  - 

Safer Leeds 

Partnership

No 3 May-08 Feb-08 J L Carter Con

May-08 Feb-08 R Lewis Lab

May-08 May-07 Whips nominee Lib Dem

CouncilandMMC2105080.xls

Page 32



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 

2007/8

Group 

Allocation 

2007/8

Y/N

Leeds Initiative 

Transport 

Partnership

No 4 May-08 Feb-08 Andrew Carter Con

May-08 Feb-08 Vacancy Lab

May-08 Feb-08 David Blackburn Green

May-08 Feb-08 Ryk Downes Lib Dem

Leeds Initiative - 

Climate Change

No 3 May-08 Feb-08 Steve Smith Lib Dem

May-08 Feb-08 Barry Anderson Con

May-08 Feb-08 Judith Blake Lab

Leeds Architecture 

and Design 

Initiative

None May-08 May-07 Andrew Carter Con

May-08 May-07 Stuart Andrew Con

May-08 May-07 Clive Fox Con

May-08 May-07 Colin Campbell Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Vacancy Lab

Leeds Jewish 

Welfare Board

No No 1 May-08 May-07 Ronald Feldman Con

Leeds Learning 

Disabilities 

Partnership Board 

Yes Executive 

Member (Adult 

Health & Social 

Care)or nominee

5 May-08 May-07 Peter Harrand Con

in part 1 Place May-08 May-07 debra coupar Lab

May-08 May-07 Brian Selby Lab

May-08 May-07 Vacancy Unallocated

May-08 May-07 Vacancy Unallocated

Leeds Local Access 

Forum

No No 2 May-08 May-07 Clive Fox Con

May-08 Aug-07 Jack Dunn Lab

Leeds Mind No No 1 May-08 May-07 Luke Russell Green

Leeds Parish 

Church Exhibition 

Foundation

No No 1 May-08 May-07 Marian Monks Non Cllr

Renewal Leeds 

Limited

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing or 

Nominee

1 May-08 May-07 J L Carter Con

Leeds Philharmonic 

Society

No No 1 May-08 May-07 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Leeds International 

Pianoforte 

Competition 

Committee

No No 2 May-08 May-07 Martin Hamilton Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Elizabeth Nash Lab

Leeds Racial 

Equality Council

Yes (in part) Exec Member 

Central and 

Corporate 

2 May-08 Dec-07 Vacancy Lib Dem

1 place May-08 May-07 Vacancy Lab

CouncilandMMC2105080.xls

Page 33



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 

2007/8

Group 

Allocation 

2007/8

Y/N

Leeds Schools 

Awards

Yes Exec Member 

Learning  or 

Nominee

1 May-08 May-07 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Leeds Schools 

Foundation

Yes Exec Member 

Learning or 

Nominee

1 May-08 May-07 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Leeds Schools 

Sports Association

No No 2 May-08 May-07 Vacant

May-08 May-07 Roger Harington Lab

Leeds Sports 

Federation

No No 6 May-08 May-07 Denise Atkinson Lab

May-08 May-07 Roger Harington Lab

May-08 May-07 Patrick Davey Lab

May-08 Dec-07 Vacancy Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Vacancy Con

May-08 May-07 Gerald Wilkinson Con

Leeds University 

Court

No No 2 May-08 May-07 Penny Ewens Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Bill Hyde Con

Leeds Women’s Aid No No 1 May-08 May-07 Sharon Hamilton Lab

Local Construction 

And Training 

Agency

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing or 

Nominee

1 May-08 May-07 J L Carter or 

Nominee

Con

Lord Mayor Of 

Leeds Appeal Fund

No No 3 May-08 May-07 Peter Gruen Lab

May-08 May-07 John Procter Con

May-08 May-07 Martin Hamilton Lib Dem

May-08 May-07 Peter Harrand Con

May-08 May-07 Judith Blake Lab

National 

Association of 

Councillors

No 3 May-08 May-07 Suzi Armitage Lab

May-08 May-07 Whips nominee Con

May-08 May-07 Whips nominee Lib Dem

National Coal 

Mining Museum For 

England Liaison 

Committee

No No 1 May-08 May-07 Keith Parker Lab

Neighbourhood 

Renewal Board - 

Aire Valley

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 October 2008 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, S Bentley, 
A Blackburn, T Leadley, J Dowson, 
P Gruen, T Hanley and M Lyons 

 
 

1 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th February and 8th 
April 2008 be approved as a correct record. 
 

2 Matters Arising  
 

(a) Further to minute 23 of the meeting held on 19th February 2008 
Members discussed in detail Members’ ICT developments. 

 
 Dylan Roberts, Head of ICT attended with colleagues and responded 

to Members comments in relation to ICT provision for Members. 
 
 RESOLVED – That a letter be sent to all Members detailing the 

telephone number for the member helpline. 
 

3 Pupil Referral Unit  
 

The Governor Development Officer submitted a report seeking a nomination 
for a member to serve on the city wide Pupil Referral Unit Management 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That a further report be submitted to this Committee: 

(i) providing information on the legislation which sets local authority 
representation at 1 member 

(ii) providing information on the appointment of Community 
Members on this Committee 

(b) That this Committee would like the ability to appoint 2 members to this 
body. 

(c) That this matter be referred to the relevant Executive Member for 
information. 

 
4 Parent Partnership Advisory Board  
 

The Governor Development Officer submitted a report seeking a nomination 
for a member to serve on the Parent Partnership Advisory  Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 October 2008 

 

(a) That this Committee would like the ability to appoint 2 members to this 
Board. 

(b) That a further report be submitted to this Committee providing detailed 
information on community representation on this Board. 

(c) That this matter be referred to the relevant Executive Member for 
information. 

 
5 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member 
appointments to outside bodies. The report outlined the Member Management 
Committee’s role and responsibilities in relation to Elected Member 
appointments to outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the schedule detailing organisations that the 

Council will continue to make appointments to. 
(c) That a request for an additional place on the Leeds Grand Theatre 

Board and Opera House Board of Management be submitted. 
(d) That any appointment restrictions on Adoption Panel appointments be 

removed. 
(e) That Councillor Yeadon be appointed to the Leodis Adoption Panel 
(f) That Councillor Finnigan be appointed to Aire Valley Homes 
(g) That the Arts Council of England be removed from the list 
(h) That officers contact the David Young Academy to establish if the 

Council could have 1 additional place on the governing body. 
(i) That Councillor Rafique be appointed to the Leeds Initiative Safer 

Leeds Partnership 
(j) That Councillor Ewens be appointed to Park Lane College 
(k) That Councillor Dowson be appointed to the WYPTA Education Liaison 

Group 
(l)        That Officers liaise with Groundwork Leeds in relation to which 

member will cast the Councils vote.  
(m) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Assistant Chief 

Executive (Corporate Governance) since the last meeting of this 
Committee: 

 
 Outside Body Member Appointed 

 
Local Govt Yorkshire & Humber Employees 
Committee 

Councillor Golton 
 

Adoption Panel (Elmete) Councillor Taylor 
Children Leeds Partnership Councillor Mulherin 
JCC (Teachers) Councillor Dowson 
Leeds College of Building Councillor Dobson 
Leeds Faith Forum Councillor Iqbal 
Leeds Initiative Going up a League Board Councillor Blake 
Leeds Initiative Children Leeds Partnership Councillor J McKenna 
Leeds Initiative Healthy Leeds Partnership Councillor Grahame 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 8

th
 October 2008 

 

Leeds Initiative Transport Partnership Councillor Blake 
Leeds Initiative Climate Change Councillor Ogilvie 
Leeds Architecture and Design Initiative Councillor Gruen 
Leeds Racial Equality Council Councillor Iqbal 
Leeds Women’s Aid Councillor A McKenna 
SACRE Councillor Driver 

 
 
(Councillor Dowson arrived at 5.45 pm) 
 

6 Member Development Annual Report  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report regarding the 
Member Development Annual Report for 2007/08. The report also provided 
the reinstatement of the Member Development Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Member Development Annual Report 2007/08 be noted. 
(b) That the Member Development Working Group be reinstated for the 

new municipal year. 
(c) That a list of Members trained in relation to planning and licensing be 

forwarded to Members of this Committee. 
 
 
 


